1
     µNIST∆T
ELECTRONIC THERMOSTAT:  T950
• One floating output
DESCRIPTION
The T950 series thermostats are microcomputer-based,
proportional and integral (PI) devices with one floating
(incremental) output. It can be used with most controlled

Heating mode 5°C (9°F) night setback
DIMENSIONS
HOW TO ORDER
T950 -
↓ ↓
D = Day C = °C scale
↓ ↓
N = Night F = °F scale
Notes: Order changeover sensors such as S60, S70, S80
and S90 separately.
Vertical covers are standard.
Example:
T950D-C Thermostat without night mode
Lexan cover with: °C
32 mm
( 71 mm )
2.8"
1.275"
( 83 mm )
3.275"
SECURITY SCREW
OR FROM BACK
FROM TOP
WIRING
BASE
( 114 mm )
4.5"
50
70
60
90
80
F
2
MODULATING FLOATING OUTPUT
This output is designed to give true PI modulation out of
floating actuator for VAV dampers and valves.
The tri-state output has dip switch located inside the
thermostat which sets the maximum running time of the tri
state actuator being used. Proper setting will give
performances equal to more expensive modulating analog
devices. Suitable for many brands of actuator, different time
settings are available.
• For VAV applications ( S1 switch to off / S1=0 )
The available selections for the actuator timing switch on the
tri-state output are mostly for VAV damper actuator
applications.
Switch #2
off ( S2=0 )
Actuator maximum timing range 1.0 to 2.0
minutes
Switch #2
on ( S2=1 )
Actuator maximum timing range 2.5 to 5.5
minutes
• For valve applications ( S1 switch to on / S1=1 )
The available selections for the actuator timing switch on the
tri-state output are mostly for valve actuator applications.
Switch #2
off ( S2=0 )
Actuator maximum timing range 1.0 to 2.0
minutes
Switch #2
on ( S2=1 )
Actuator maximum timing range 0.5 to 1.0
minutes
The output is normally cooling but can be reversed to
heating mode with 3 different methods:
• An internal dip switch reverses the output to a fixed
heating mode
• Auto changeover to heating mode with a supply
sensor.
 A remote sensor can be used for each thermostat.( S60 or